

No. 08-974

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR L. LEWIS, JR., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CLYDE E. MURPHY
CHICAGO LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, INC.
100 N. LaSalle St.
Chicago, IL 60602

JOHN PAYTON
Counsel of Record
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
MATTHEW COLANGELO
JOY MILLIGAN
RYAN C. DOWNER
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I St., NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Additional counsel listed inside cover

JUDSON H. MINER
GEORGE F. GALLAND, JR.
MINER, BARNHILL &
GALLAND, P.C.
14 W. Erie Street
Chicago, IL 60610

FAY CLAYTON
CYNTHIA H. HYNDMAN
ROBINSON, CURLEY &
CLAYTON, P.C.
300 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

MATTHEW J. PIERS
JOSHUA KARSH
HUGHES, SOCOL, PIERS,
RESNICK & DYM LTD.
70 W. Madison Street
Chicago, IL 60602

BRIDGET ARIMOND
357 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

PATRICK O. PATTERSON, JR.
LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK O.
PATTERSON, S.C.
7841 N. Beach Drive
Fox Point, WI 53217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. The text of Title VII establishes that a disparate-impact violation occurred, and a new charge-filing period started, every time the City filled firefighter vacancies 17

 A. Under the plain meaning of § 703(k), the City violated Title VII each time it used its practice of hiring only applicants who scored 89 or above on the 1995 test 18

 B. Sections 703(h) and 703(a)(2) confirm that a new act of disparate-impact discrimination occurred each time the City used its hiring practice 23

 C. Title VII was violated each time the City used its hiring practice to fill firefighter vacancies, even if the statute also was violated when the City scored and sorted applicants' test results 27

II. Applying the plain meaning of Title VII’s disparate-impact prohibition accords with this Court’s prior decisions	30
A. Where discriminatory intent is not a required element of a cause of action, a claim accrues when the impact of an employment practice is felt	31
B. This Court’s precedents establish that a charge-filing period begins each time a present violation of Title VII exists	34
III. The court of appeals ignored the statutory text and misread this Court’s cases	37
A. There is no exception to liability for uses of a practice that may be the consequence of other violations	37
B. The creation of an eligibility list is not an intervening act that immunizes an illegal hiring practice.....	40
IV. An accrual rule that follows the statutory text achieves the purposes of Title VII	44
A. Clear rules promote certainty	44
B. A text-based approach balances the interests of employees and employers.....	45
C. The court of appeals’ alternative encourages unnecessary charge-filing	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	21-22, 25
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	25, 43-44
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	20
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	35
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	37
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	29
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	43
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	24-25
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	27, 45
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007).....	29
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	34-36, 38-40
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)....	20, 43
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	46

<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008)	45
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	25
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	42
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	20, 23, 26, 41
<i>Guardians Association of the New York City Police Department v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 633 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23, 26, 41
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	36
<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	20
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	46
<i>Lorance v. AT&T Technologies, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989)	15, 31-37
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925)	43
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	45

<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	21
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Electronics, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998)	44
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941)	35
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)	12, 18, 46, 49
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	44
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	34-36
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	19, 21-22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	21, 42
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)	42
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	33
29 U.S.C. § 207	33
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(C)	10, 19, 47-48
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	3, 8, 17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A).....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)	47
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	1, 24
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	18-19, 21, 24, 31-32
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	24
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	33

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1607.1(A)	23
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5(D)	48
29 C.F.R. § 1607.5(H)	23
29 C.F.R. § 1607.14(B)(6)	23
29 C.F.R. § 1607.15	48

Other Authorities

Gregory Beyer, *The Barred Door*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 13, 2009, at CY1 49

George Cooper & Richard B. Sobol, *Seniority and Testing Under Fair Employment Laws: A General Approach to Objective Criteria of Hiring and Promotion*, 82 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (1969)..... 27

Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, *Employment Discrimination Law* (4th ed. 2007)..... 30, 36, 47

Senate Report No. 88-867 (1964)..... 27

Supreme Court Rule 30.1 1
